
Cabinet Agenda
Wyre Borough Council

Date of Publication: 28 August 2018
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt

Democratic Services and Councillor 
Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 5 September 2018 at 5.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet.

4.  Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public. 

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or 
sent by email to: publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions for 
this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 30 August 2018. 
Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate to 
which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes.

5.  Environmental Enforcement Services Specialist - Pilot (Pages 5 - 12)

Report of the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
and Service Director People and Places.

6.  Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017/18 (Pages 13 - 20)

Report of the Leader of the Council and Service Director Performance 
and Innovation.

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


7.  Localisation of Council Tax Support (Pages 21 - 30)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Service Director 
People and Places.

8.  MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast task group - final report (Pages 31 - 50)

Report of the Chairman of the MyHomeChoice Task Group (Cllr 
Ballard) and the Service Director Performance and Innovation.

9.  My Home Choice Fylde Coast Partnership Agreement (Pages 51 - 
142)

Report of the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder and the Service Director Health and Wellbeing.

10.  Wyre Local Plan (2011 - 2031) - Council Response to the 
Inspector's Post Hearing Advice

(Pages 143 - 
160)

Report of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
and the Chief Executive.

11.  Guidance on the Preparation of Masterplans (Pages 161 - 
174)

Report of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
and the Chief Executive.



Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 11 
July 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
Councillor Simon Bridge, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence:
None

Other councillors present:
Councillors Fail and B Stephenson

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Ruth Hunter, Street Scene Manager
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

6 Declarations of interest 

None.

7 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record.

8 Public questions 

None

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



9 Exclusion of public and press 

In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s C
[...]
 collected on a four-weekly frequency and to establish a 
budget for promoting the change.

 one-off capital investments, expected to occur in 2019/20, to fund the 
changes and to fund the purchase of new refuse collection vehicles.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.19 pm.

Date of Publication: 12 July 2018

Page 2



Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date Item no.

Cllr Simon Bridge, 
Street Scene, Parks 
and Open Spaces 

Portfolio Holder and
Mark Billington,
Service Director 

People and Places

Cabinet 5 September 2018 5

Environmental Enforcement Services Specialist – Pilot

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek approval from Members to enter into a pilot agreement with a 
specialist enforcement provider for a 12 month period to deliver specialist 
enforcement services to address environmental crime issues such as dog 
fouling, littering and other dog control measures under the Public Space 
Protection Orders.

2. Outcomes

2.1 To enable the delivery of cost effective, quality services.

2.2 To improve the health and wellbeing of our communities.

2.3 To promote a cleaner and greener Wyre.

3. Recommendations

3.1

3.2

3.3

That Members approve the 12 month environmental enforcement trial with 
District Enforcement (‘District’), on a cost neutral basis and with no financial 
risk to the council. 

That Members agree to increase the fine for littering fixed penalty notices 
to £100 and set the early payment option for littering fixed penalty notices 
at £80 within 10 days. 

That delegated authority for fully trained staff of District be given to issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) on behalf of the council for the duration of 
the agreement.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3.4

3.5

That the agreement is dealt with under the exemptions to Contract 
Procedures contained within the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules on the grounds that the goods, works or services are of 
a specialised nature carried out by only one or a limited number of firms 
with no reasonably satisfactory alternatives available.

Delegate the final details of the pilot to the Service Director People and 
Places in consultation with the Senior Solicitor and Executive Member for 
Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces.

4. Background

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Within recent years, the council has significantly improved service delivery 
through its waste and recycling contract and in-house street cleansing 
service. Collectively, they have sought to implement and maintain high 
standards of cleanliness throughout the borough. The importance of 
managing issues of littering, dog fouling and dog control has been 
supported previously through a revised staffing structure which was 
implemented in 2012. This enabled officers to deliver campaigns to inform, 
educate and enforce environmental crime through prevention, intervention 
and enforcement measures.  

Despite our pro-active approach there are continued challenges to 
delivering a cleaner borough. Cleansing priorities and resident concerns 
remain high, particularly regarding dog fouling, littering, and chewing gum 
that cannot be adequately addressed within current resources. 

These types of street scene issues have been a common theme causing 
concerns for residents and businesses alike; with clean streets and 
irresponsible dog ownership ranking high in the Life in Wyre surveys.

As we know, the council in partnership with other agencies and external 
funding bodies have invested significantly to improve many parts of the 
borough, e.g. se
[...]
ation payments were required in relation to the 18 
decisions made in 2017/18. 
 

Legal None arising directly from the report. 

 
 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
There are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with an X. 
 

implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x 

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Joanne Porter 01253 887503 joanne.porter@wyre.gov.uk 21/07/18 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

LGO Annual Review 
Letter 2017/18 

18/07/18 www.wyre.gov.uk 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix A – LGO Annual Review Letter to Wyre BC for the period ending 31/03/18 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/18/0509jp1 

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

lmilnes
Typewritten Text
arm/ex/cab/cr/18/0509jp1 Appendix A



Report of: Meeting Date Item no.
Councillor Alan Vincent, 

Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Deputy 

Leader and 
Mark Billington,

Service Director People 
and Places 

Cabinet 5 September 2018 7

Localisation of Council Tax Support

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To agree the draft Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme prior to 
commencing consultation.

2. Outcomes

2.1 Improved incentives to work, ensuring resources are used more effectively, 
so reducing worklessness and ending a culture of benefit dependency.

2.2 An LCTS Scheme that it is fit for purpose and administratively streamlined 
as the rollout of Universal Credit Full Service (UCFS) increases.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the draft changes to the scheme be agreed and subject to an eight 
week consultation period prior to a further report being submitted to Council 
outlining the results of the consultation exercise and seeking confirmation 
of the final scheme.

4. Background

4.1 As part of the 2012 Welfare Refor
[...]
hough uncertainty 
with regard to welfare reform means this cannot be 
guaranteed.

Legal

The Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolished Council Tax 
Benefit and since 1 April 2013 local authorities in England 
have been responsible for administering their own Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes.
A public consultation must be carried out before any 
changes to the scheme can be considered.

Other risks/implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x.

risks/implications  / x risks/implications  / x
community safety x asset management x
equality and diversity  climate change x
sustainability x data protection x
health and safety x

report author telephone no. email date
Peter Mason 887530 Peter.mason@wyre.gov.uk 10.08.2018

Page 29



List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

None

List of appendices

None.

ar/ex/cab/cr/18/0509pm1

Page 30



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Ballard, Chairman of the 
MyHomeChoice task group and 

Marianne Hesketh, Service 
Director Performance and 

Innovation 

Cabinet 5 September 2018 8 

 

MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast task group – final report 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report the comments of the MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast task group 
regarding the proposed changes to the allocation and letting of social 
housing in Wyre via MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast, to the Cabinet 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

A simplified process to register and bid for properties on 
MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast. 

 2.2 More people encouraged and enabled to apply for social housing in 
Wyre. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the proposed changes to the arrangements for the allocation and 
letting of social housing in Wyre via MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast be 
supported. 
 

 3.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a report from the 
Service Director Health and Wellbeing on the implementation of the 
revised allocation and letting arrangements once they have been in place 
for twelve months (September 2019). 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 

MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast is run by a partnership of six housing 
providers and the three local authorities covering the Fylde Coast area.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



The aim of the scheme is to make the process of applying for a home 
simpler and easier to understand. The key objective is to operate the 
same assessment policy that offers realistic choice for all and is 
transparent and fair. Available properties are advertised and applicants 
can ‘bid’ for them by filling in a single application form. Allocations are 
made using agreed criteria.  
 

 4.2 A consultation on the proposed changes to the 
MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast policy and system took place between 8 
November 2017 and 18 December 2017. The consultation was published 
through: 
 

o Fylde Coast local authority websites 
o Mailshots to key stakeholders and registered applicants of the 

scheme (approx. 4,600) 
o Fylde Coast local authority offices 
o Press release 
o MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast website 

 
258 responses were received (see summary at Appendix A) 
 

 4.3 The consultation covered proposed changes to the following: 
 

o The local connection requirement 
o Two ways of letting properties 
o Restrictions on the use of the system by existing social housing 

tenants 
o Priority for working applicants for some homes 
o More flexibility in the size of properties applicants can bid for 
o Income and savings thresholds  
o Making better use of the social housing stock in the area 

 
 4.4 A scrutiny task group was set up with the very specific and limited remit 

as follows: 
 

To review proposed changes to the arrangements for the 
allocation and letting of social housing in Wyre via 
MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast. 

 
 4.5 The task group comprised councillors Ballard (Chair), Hodgkinson, Kay, 

Ormrod, Shewan, A Turner (Vice Chair) and Wilson. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

The task group met once, interviewing the following as witnesses to the 
review: 
 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Page 32



David McArthur, Private Sector Housing and Housing Options Manager 
 
Pamela Holroyd, Housing Options Team Leader. 
 

 5.2 Members of the task group asked a number of questions about the 
consultation outcomes. The Portfolio Holder and officers made the 
additional comments that follow. 
 
The new system will ensure that at least 50% of properties are allocated 
to people with a housing need. The figure will be closely monitored. 33% 
are currently allocated on what is loosely called a ‘first come first served’ 
basis. 
 
The current income and savings thresholds will remain. It is intended to 
broaden the offer of social housing in order to promote balanced, mixed 
communities.  
 
It is not proposed to set aside properties for people moving into the area; 
the agreed criteria will be applied in such cases. 
 
Regenda, with whom the council has an excellent relationship, will 
continue to provide assistance with the online allocation process, where 
necessary, for people who do not have the requisite digital skills. 
Libraries and the Fleetwood Market Digital Hub also provide facilities that 
could be used, with the support of the staff if necessary. It is intended to 
make the application process simpler and more accessible so that no one 
is disadvantaged.  
 

 5.3 
 
 

The task group concluded that it supported the proposed changes but 
took the view that the impact of the changes should be reviewed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee twelve months after their 
implementation. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

[...]


Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Roger Berry, 
Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder and 
Mark Broadhurst, Service 

Director Health and 
Wellbeing 

Cabinet 5 September 2018 9 

 

Changes to the My Home Choice Fylde Coast Partnership Agreement and 
Consistent Assessment Policy 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider changes to the My Home Choice Fylde Coast Partnership 
Agreement and Consistent Assessment Policy in place to govern the 
allocation and letting of social housing in Wyre. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Maintenance of a lawful, robust and transparent social housing allocation 
scheme. 
 

 2.2 A quicker and easier process for residents to apply for social housing 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1. That Cabinet notes and considers the feedback from, and response to, the 
consultation on the My Home Choice Fylde Coast Policy and system as 
set out in Appendix 3. 
 

 3.2 That the Council enters into a new Partnership Agreement with local social 
housing providers and Blackpool and Fylde Councils to maintain and 
further develop the My Home Choice Fylde Coast sub-regional system for 
letting social housing as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 3.3 That the amended Consistent Assessment Policy at Appendix 2 be 
approved. 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Since May 2012 social housing in Wyre has been allocated through a 
single system called My Home Choice Fylde Coast that also covers social 
housing in Blackpool and Fylde. This web-based system is supplied by 
Abritas Ltd which has recently become part of Civica UK Ltd. There is a 
Partnership Agreement in place between the partners that enables 
someone looking for housing to make one application to have access to 
homes owned by the six largest landlords in the area. 
 
This
[...]
information with the 
parties and ensure that this is in line with the Agreement 

 Undertake responsibility for managing Data on behalf of all Parties and ensure that 
the Data Protection Policy and best practice are disseminated and monitor its 
compliance 

 The Scheme Administrator shall be responsible for the coordination of the 
management of the IT system with respect to: 

- Systems availability 
- Logging and managing fault calls 
- Distribution of fault calls to any third parties 
- Business continuity planning 
- Managing Change Control 
- Access  to the system by all parties 
- Global system administration settings 

Page 141



 In conjunction with the Party Representatives the coordinating of on-going training 
and development of training materials and scheme documentation across the 
partnership 

 In conjunction with the Party Representatives ensure that system audits are 
undertaken to ensure the integrity of the systems and the procedures for maintaining 
the same 

 

 

arm/ex/cab/cr/18/0509dm1 Appendix 3 Page 142



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Michael Vincent, 
Planning and 

Economic 
Development Portfolio 

Holder and Garry 
Payne, Chief 

Executive 

Cabinet 5 September 2018 10 

 

Wyre Local Plan (2011 - 2031) –  
Council Response to the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice  

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 

To present to Cabinet the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice (the Advice) and 
submitted council response. 
 
To ask that the council’s response to the Advice in so far as matters fall 
within the responsibilities of the Executive be confirmed.  The Advice and 
submitted council response are included in Appendix 1.  
 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

To progress the Local Plan to Adoption as required by the approved Local 
Development Scheme and Local Plan Regulations. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That the submitted response to the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice is 
confirmed in relation to matters fall
[...]
no representations on the contents of this note and the 

Council’s response should be submitted at this stage.  Representations will be 

invited on MMs once these are published.  This note and the Council’s response 

will form background documents to the MMs. 

 

45.If the Council require clarification of any of the above points please contact me 

via the Programme Officer. 

Thank you. 

Mark Dakeyne 

INSPECTOR 

5 July 2018 

 

Council’s Response – 30th July 2018 

Page 160

lmilnes_1
Typewritten Text
arm/ex/cab/cr/18/0509rp2 Appendix 1



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Michael Vincent, 
Planning and Economic 
Development Portfolio 

Holder and Garry 
Payne, Chief Executive 

Cabinet 5 September 2018 11 

 

Guidance on the Preparation of Masterplans  

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 
 
1.2 
 
 

To seek approval of the council’s Guidance on the Preparation of 
Masterplans as a means of implementing emerging Wyre Local Plan 
policy. The draft Guidance is included in Appendix 1. 
 
To seek delegated authority for the Planning and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder to approve masterplans where such documents are 
required under SA1 policies for residential developments of over 50 
dwellings and up to 100 dwellings where the particular SA1 policy does not 
include specific on-site infrastructure requirements.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Efficient and effective implementation of local plan allocations for 
residential and mixed-use development. Masterplans are an important 
aspect of delivering sustainable outcomes arising from allocations in the 
Wyre Local Plan. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 

That the Guidance on the Preparation of Masterplans is approved. 
 
That delegated authority is granted to the Planning and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder to approve masterplans relating to 
residential allocations of over 50 dwellings and up to 100 dwellings where 
the allocation policy does not include any specific on-site infrastructure 
requirements.  
 
That delegated authority is granted to the Head of Planning Services to 
make minor alterations and updates to the guidance in consultation with 
the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

Page 161

Agenda Item 11



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The emerging Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031) requires site allocations which 
include more than 50 dwellings to be brought forward in-line with an 
approved masterplan.    
 
A masterplan is a document that – through plans, drawings and text - will 
determine key aspects of the future development such as the: 

 

 Distribution and interrelationship of activities/uses. 

 Relationship between spaces and buildings (existing and new). 

 Degree of ‘permeability’ – visual and physical. 

 Best location of different type of uses. 

 Movement networks within and outside of the site.     

 Provision of infrastructure.       
 
The emerging Wyre Local Plan allocates a range of sites for residential and 
mixed use development, including large scale village extensions. It is 
important that the development that comes forward on these sites takes 
place in a manner that respects and integrates well with the existing 
settlement. It is also important that new developments create high quality 
environments for future occupiers and existing residents. In addition, a 
number of allocations require the careful planning of supporting 
infrastructure such as education and health provision. The requirement for 
a masterplan is therefore essential to ensure that each site is brought 
forward in a comprehensive and cohesive manner that contributes to the 
creation of sustainable places. The preparation of a masterplan will require 
the collaboration of all landowners and stakeholders, and consultation with 
local communities. 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Guidance on the Pre
[...]
 and access statements.  Where a site lies within a ward that is not 
represented on the PPWG, the relevant ward member will be consulted.    
 

8.23 Approval of Masterplans will be by Cabinet other than where a masterplan relates to 
a residential allocation of over 50 dwellings and up to 100 dwellings where the 
allocation policy includes no specific infrastructure requirements such as a new 
school, health facility or other community and shopping facilities.  In such cases 
approval is delegated to the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder.  
 

8.24 Approved masterplans will be a material planning consideration when considering 
relevant development proposals. 

 

9.0 What happens if the council does not approve a masterplan? 
 

9.1 If the council is of the view that a masterplan is in some way inappropriate or lacking 
in some respect, it will be referred back to the Landowner Group for further 
consideration. It may be necessary to bring the stakeholders together to resolve any 
outstanding matters prior to re-submission to the council for further consideration.   
 

9.2 If a planning application is submitted without an approved masterplan, consideration 
will need to be given as to whether or not the application prejudices the 
comprehensive development of the allocation and delivery of a masterplan. 

arm/ex/cab/cr/18/0509rp1 Appendix 1 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Environmental Enforcement Services Specialist - Pilot
	6 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017/18
	7 Localisation of Council Tax Support
	8 MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast task group - final report
	9 My Home Choice Fylde Coast Partnership Agreement
	10 Wyre Local Plan (2011 - 2031) - Council Response to the Inspector's Post Hearing Advice
	11 Guidance on the Preparation of Masterplans





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 5 
September 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence:
None

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Ballard and Fail

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Peter Mason, Head of Contact Centre
Pamela Holroyd, Housing Options Team Leader
Ruth Hunter, Street Scene Manager
David McArthur, Private Sector Housing and Housing Options Manager
Réa Psillidou, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

1 member of the public attended the meeting.

11 Declarations of interest 

None.

12 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.



13 Public questions 

None

14 Adjustment to sequence of agenda items 

Cabinet agreed that items 8 and 9 of the agenda be taken next to allow the 
Chairman of the MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast Task Group (Cllr Ballard) to 
leave to attend another meeting.

15 MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast task group - final report 

The Chairman of the MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast task group and Service 
Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report setting out the 
comments of the task group regarding the proposed changes to the allocation 
and letting of social housing in Wyre via MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast.

Decision taken

Cabinet thanked Councillor Ballard and the members of the task group and 
agreed that 

 the proposed changes to the arrangements for the allocation and 
letting of social housing in Wyre via MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast be 
supported 

 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a report from the 
Service Director Health and Wellbeing on the implementation of the 
revised allocation and letting arrangements once they have been in 
place for twelve months (September 2019).

16 My Home Choice Fylde Coast Partnership Agreement 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder and 
Service Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report asking Cabinet to 
consider changes to the My Home Choice Fylde Coast Partnership 
Agreement and Consistent Assessment Policy in place to govern the 
allocation and letting of social housing in Wyre.

Decision taken

Cabinet considered the feedback from, and response to, the consultation on 
the My Home Choice Fylde Coast Policy and system as set out in Appendix 3 
and agreed that

 the Council enter into a new Partnership Agreement with local social 
housing providers and Blackpool and Fylde Councils to maintain and 
further develop the My Home Choice Fylde Coast sub-regional system 
for letting social housing as set out in Appendix 1.



 the amended Consistent Assessment Policy at Appendix 2 be 
approved.

17 Environmental Enforcement Services Specialist - Pilot 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder and Service 
Director People and Places sought approval to enter into a pilot agreement 
with a specialist enforcement provider for a 12 month period to deliver 
specialist enforcement services to address environmental crime issues such 
as dog fouling, littering and other dog control measures under the Public 
Space Protection Orders.

Decisions taken

Cabinet thanked the council officers for their work in presenting the options 
and agreed that

 the 12 month environmental enforcement trial with District Enforcement 
(‘District’), on a cost neutral basis and with no financial risk to the 
council, be approved.

 the fine for littering fixed penalty notices be increased to £100 and the 
early payment option for littering Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) be set 
at £80 if paid within 10 days.

 delegated authority be given for fully trained staff of District to issue 
FPNs on behalf of the council for the duration of the agreement.

 the agreement be dealt with under the exemptions to Contract 
Procedures contained within the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules on the grounds that the goods, works or services are 
of a specialised nature carried out by only one or a limited number of 
firms with no reasonably satisfactory alternatives available.

 the final details of the pilot be delegated to the Service Director People 
and Places in consultation with the Senior Solicitor and the Street 
Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder.

18 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017/18 

The Leader of the Council and Service Director Performance and Innovation 
asked Cabinet to consider the Annual Review letter from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) for 2017/18.

Decision taken

Cabinet noted the comments made by the LGO in the Annual Review Letter.

19 Localisation of Council Tax Support 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader and Service Director 



People and Places asked Cabinet to agree the draft Localised Council Tax 
Support Scheme prior to commencing consultation.

Decision taken

Cabinet approved the draft changes and agreed that the scheme be subject 
to an eight week consultation period, prior to a further report being submitted 
to Council outlining the results of the consultation exercise and seeking 
confirmation of the final scheme.

20 Wyre Local Plan (2011 - 2031) - Council Response to the Inspector's 
Post Hearing Advice 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Chief 
Executive presented the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice (the Advice) and 
submitted council response and requested confirmation of the council’s 
response to the Advice as set out in the report to the extent that matters fall 
within the responsibilities of the Executive.

Decision taken

Cabinet confirmed the submitted response to the Advice in relation to matters 
falling within the responsibilities of the Executive.

21 Guidance on the Preparation of Masterplans 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Chief 
Executive sought 

 approval of the council’s Guidance on the Preparation of Masterplans 
as a means of implementing emerging Wyre Local Plan policy. 

 delegated authority for the Planning and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder to approve masterplans where such documents are 
required under SA1 policies for residential developments of over 50 
dwellings and up to 100 dwellings where the particular SA1 policy does 
not include specific on-site infrastructure requirements.

Decisions taken

The Guidance on the Preparation of Masterplans was approved.

Delegated authority was granted to the Planning and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder to approve masterplans relating to residential allocations of 
over 50 dwellings and up to 100 dwellings where the allocation policy does 
not include any specific on-site infrastructure requirements.

Delegated authority was granted to the Head of Planning Services to make 
minor alterations and updates to the guidance in consultation with the 
Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder.



The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.28 pm.

Date of Publication: 6 September 2018

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.


